of employee stock-based compensation awards that are outstanding upon adoption of SFAS 123(R).

Segment Reporting

We have concluded that we have one operating segment.

Basic and Diluted Income and Loss per Common Share

Net income or loss per share is calculated in accordance with SFAS No. 128, �Earnings Per Share� (�SFAS No. 128�). Under the provisions of SFAS
No. 128, basic net income or loss per common share is computed by dividing net income or loss for the period by the weighted average number
of common shares outstanding for the period. Diluted net income or loss per common share is computed by dividing the net income or loss for
the period by the weighted average number of common and potential common shares outstanding during the period if the effect of the potential
common shares is dilutive.

For the three month period ended June 30, 2006, we had currently-exercisable stock options outstanding that could create future dilution to our
common shareholders and are not currently classified as our outstanding common shares. The common stock number is based on specific
conversion or issuance assumptions pursuant to the corresponding terms of each instrument. Potential stock issuance excluded from earnings per
share because their effect was anti-dilutive was 441,509 for the three months ended June 30, 2006.

The following is a table that reconciles the numerators and denominators of the basic and diluted earnings per share:

For the Three Months Ended:
June 30, 2006 June 30, 2005
Income
(Numerator)

Shares
(Denominator) Per-Share Amount

Income
(Numerator)

Shares
(Denominator)

Per-Share
Amount

Net income
Basic EPS Income available
to common stockholders $ 103,589 6,399,744 $ 0.02 $ 18,695 6,316,605 $ 0.00
Effect of Dilutive Securities
Stock Options � 44,217 � 39,025
Diluted EPS Income
available to common
stockholders + dilutive
securities $ 103,589 6,443,961 $ 0.02 $ 18,695 6,355,630 $ 0.00

Edgar Filing: ENCISION INC - Form 10QSB

Form 10-QSB 11

8

Edgar Filing: ENCISION INC - Form 10QSB

Form 10-QSB 12

(3)   COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES

We currently lease our facilities under noncancelable lease agreements through August 14, 2009 at 6797 Winchester Circle, Boulder, Colorado.
The minimum future lease payments which are as follows as of June 30, 2006:

Year ended March 31,
2007 115,634
2008 166,930
2009 172,685
2010 65,566

$520,815

We are subject to regulation by the United States Food and Drug Administration (�FDA�). The FDA provides regulations governing the
manufacture and sale of our products and regularly inspects us and other manufacturers to determine their compliance with these regulations. As
of June 30, 2006 we believe we were in substantial compliance with all known regulations. FDA inspections are conducted periodically at the
discretion of the FDA. We were last inspected in May 2004 and were notified of six potential deficiencies from that inspection, none of which
we believe to be material.

The results of operations for the quarter ended June 30, 2006 should not be taken as an indication of the results of operations for all or any part